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The timeflash Goggles 
Episode 14

Who Am I?

វ៉ ែនតាឆ្លងពេលព៉លា ពលខ១៤ 

ខ្ញុំជាអ្នកណា?

រាងកាយមនុស្ស ៖ ម៉្សុីនដ៏អស្្រ្យ
បំផុតនៅក្នុងពិភពនោក!

The most amazing 
machine in the world!

The Human 
Body



CONSERVATION Starfish-eating giant 
snail saves the coral reef 
 
The devastating decline in coral at Australia’s Great Barrier Reef 
is not only due to pollution and global warming. A coral-eating 
starfish, called the crown of thorns starfish, is also responsible. To 
solve this problem, marine biologists are trying to introduce more 
giant triton snails in the sea, because they find this prickly starfish 
delicious! This species of snail has been hunted for its beautiful 
shell, so there are very few of them left. Researchers from the 
Australian Institute of Marine Sciences searched for them during 2 
years. They eventually found 8 snails which they have bred. They 
will be released in the sea when they are big enough.  
 
Watch this amazing video of the giant triton snail eating a crown of 
thorns starfish on Youtube! youtu.be/WB6F6BpfucI

ខ្យង យក្ស ដដល សុីផ្្យ សមុទ្រ ជាអ្ក ដែរក្សាផ្្ែ្ម នន ែ្ម  
ប៉ ទបរះ្រឹក
 
ការបាត់បង់ផ្កា ថ្មពៅក្នញងថ្មបែបបរះទឹកដ៏ធុំរបស់អូស្ត្រា លី មិនបតឹមវត 
ពោយត្រវតការបុំេញលបរយិាកាស និងការព�ើងកព ដ្ៅ វែនដី បែញពណាណ រះ 
ពទ។ ផ្កា យសមញបទសញីផ្កា ថ្មវដលពេពៅថា ផ្កា យសមញបទមកញដបន្្ល ក៏ជា        
មូលពេតញននការបាត់បង់ផ្កា ថ្មែងវដរ។ ពដើម្ីពោរះស្ត្យបញ្ហា ពនរះ 
ជី៉៉ទូិ សមញបទកុំេញងេយាយាមន្ុំយកខ្យងយក្សបវនថែមពទៀតមកោក់ក្នញង
សមញបទ ពោយត្រខ្យងយក្សទាុំងពនរះចូលចិតរាសញីផ្កា យសមញបទ! បបពេទ 
សត្វខ្យងយក្សពនរះបតរូ៉ពេពនត្ទយកសម្ុំកដ៏ស្សស់ត្អា តរបស់េួកវា 
ដូពច្នរះេួកវាមានតិចតួចណាស់វដលពៅសល់។ បករុមអ្នកស្ត្៉បជា៉មកេី
៉ទិយាត្ថែ ន៉ទិយាត្ស្សរាសមញទទអាអូស្ត្រា លីបាន

ចុំណាយពេលវស្វងរកេួកវាអស់ ពេល 
បបវេល២ឆ្្ន ុំ។ ទីបុំែញតេួកពេ បាន 
រកព�ើញខ្យងចុំនួន៨ វដលេួកពេ 
បានយកមកបង្កា ត់េូជ។ សត្វខ្យង
ទាុំងពន្រះនឹងបតរូ៉ពេបេវលងពៅ
ក្នញងសមញបទពៅពេលវដលេួកវា
ធុំល្មម។
 
ពមើល៉ពីដអូដ៏អត្ចា រ្យននសត្វ   
ខ្យងសមញបទសញីផ្កា យសមញបទ 
មកញដបន្្ល ពៅក្នញង Youtube! 
youtu.be/WB6F6BpfucI
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Are these ice 
pancakes?
 
These strange ice formations were found in the 
River Dee in Scotland, in the United Kingdom. 
It is thought that foam floating about on the 
water started to freeze overnight, and pieces 
of the frozen foam bumped into each other, 
forming discs. 

តើទំាងន្រះជានំគូឆាយ្ឹរកកកម្នទ្?
 
ការកពកើតព�ើងននទឹកកកចវម្លកទាុំងពនរះបតរូ៉បានពេរក
ព�ើញពៅទពន្ល វែ បបពទសសកាញតវលន ចបកេេអង់ពេ្លស។ 
មនញស្សេិតថាជាេេញរះវដលអវ រ្ា តមកពៅពលើទឹក ពេើយ 
បានចាប់ពែរាើមព�ើងកកក្នញងរយៈពេលមួយយប់ ពេើយ     
បុំវ្កននេេញរះវដលបានកកចូលគ្្ន រចួបពងកាើតជាបន្រះ 
ទាុំងពនរះ។ 

32

សត្វ ទកសរ ដ៏ ក ទម បានញាស់ នៅ 
នខត្ត ទពរះ វិហារ
 
សត្វបកត្រកព ្្ម ដ៏កបមបីកបាលបាន 
ពកើតកាលេីវខមញន ពៅក្នញងវដនជបមក 
សត្វនបេេូវលនបេេ្មពទេពខតរាបេរះ-
៉ហិារ។ «អ្នកការពារសម ញ្ក» េីអង្គការ 
អេិរក្សសត្វនបេបានកុំេញងវថរកសា 
សម ញ្កេួកវាអស់រយៈពេលបបាុំ 
សបារា េ៍។ ការញាស់ពនរះបពងកាើតករាី     
សង្ឹមដល់អន្េតននបបពេទសត្វ 
កបមពនរះពៅក្នញងបបពទសកម្ញជា វដល
ជាបបពទសវតមួយេត់ពៅអាសញីអាពេ្នយ៍ 
និងជាកវន្លងរកព�ើញបក្សីបបពេទពនរះ។
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Science news

Comic
Seyha the robotics engineer 

Feature article
A look inside our bodies 

Meet the expert
Vorn Dara, Laboratorian, 
National Institute of Public 
Health 
 
Budding scientist
Make a model lung!

It's all Fun & Games!

Geek zone
Learn About Mods  
and Become a Game Developer! 
 
British Embassy
News

 MARINE BIOLOGY
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Rare storks hatch in  
Preah Vihear 

Three rare black-necked stork chicks 
were born last month in Preah Vihear’s 
Kulen Promtep Wildlife Sanctuary. 
“Nest protectors” from the Wildlife 
Conservation Society have been 
looking after and protecting the nest 
for five weeks. The hatchlings raise 
hope for the future of this rare species 
in Cambodia, which is the only country 
in Southeast Asia where the bird is 
regularly found.

Ph
ot

o 
cr

ed
it:

 L
uk

as
 P

an
za

rin
/A

nd
re

a 
Ca

u

Fossil of weird looking duck dino found! 
 
Palaeontologists recently found a fossil of an undiscovered species of raptor (or bird) that 
feeds on animals. They named the dinosaur, which lived in modern-day Mongolia more 
than 70 million years ago, Halszkaraptor escuilliei. Their strong legs suggest that it had no 

problem walking on land for long periods, while its beak and small teeth helped it catch 
tiny fish – meaning the dinosaur was a predator both on land and in water! This mix 

of strange features is very unusual and palaeontologists around the world are 
fascinated.  

 

ហ្វវូសុីល ននសត្វទា សម័យដាយណូស័រទតរូវបានរក នេីញ 
 
បករុមបាត្្ិេូត៉ទូិថ្មីៗពនរះបានរកព�ើញេ្វូសញីលននបបពេទសត្វបក្សី វដលសញីត្ច់ជាអាហារ។ 
េួកវាបតរូ៉បានពេោក់ព ្្ម រះថា ោយ្ូស័រ វដលបានរស់ពៅក្នញងបបពទសមែញងពហា្គ លី បចចាញប្ន្ន 

កាលជាង៧០លានឆ្្ន ុំមញន េឺហាលត្កា រែបទ័រ(Halszkaraptor escuilliei)។ ពជើង ដ៏រងឹមាុំ របស់ 
េួកវា បានបង្ហា ញថា េួកវាអាចពដើរពៅពលើដីក្នញងរយៈពេលយូរបានពោយគ្្ម នបញ្ហា  ពេើ យ   

ចុំេញរះ និងពធ្មញតូចៗរបស់េួកវាបានជួយឱ្យេួកវាចាប់បតីតូចៗសញី។ ពនរះ មានន័យថា  
េួក ោយ្ូស័រពនរះជាសត្វមុំត្សីវដលពៅពលើពគ្ក និងក្នញងទឹក! ការចូលគ្្ន នន    

លក្ខ្ៈេិពសសចវម្លកពនរះេឺខញសធម្មតាខ្្ល ុំងណាស់ ពេើយបាត្្ិេូត៉ទូិពៅ 
ជញុំ៉ញិេិេេពលាកមានការចាប់អារម្ម្៍យាែ ងខ្្ល ុំង។
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THE TIMEFLASH GOGGLES: SEYHA THE ROBOTICS ENGINEER

Comic

Panha: Hi Sophea! What’s going 
on over here? Did someone bring a 
smartphone to school again? 
Sophea: No, it’s Seyha, she’s made a 
robot!

Panha: What? That’s impossible, robots 
are only in movies.
Kid 1: That’s so cool!!
Kid 2: Can I try now?

Panha: Move over, let me see.

Panha: You made this?
Seyha: Yeah. I used the DC motor in an 
old remote control car. I connected it with 
batteries and taped it on an empty water 
bottle!

Panha: I don’t believe you made 
this. Let me have a look.
Seyha: Hey!! Don’t hold it like 
that, you’ll break it!

Teacher: Hey, hey, what’s 
going on here! Seyha!

Seyha: Panha is jealous of my 
robot, he wants to destroy it!
Panha: No, I just wanted to see 
how it works.

Teacher: Well, why don’t you 
ask her how she made it?

Teacher: Seyha, would you like to 
show the whole class today? And 
maybe you can try on the goggles 
afterwards- I can see a promising 
career in robotics for you!

Seyha: I can see myself on a computer writing the 
instructions for the robots. They can do things on 
their own, but only what a person has built them to do.

Seyha: Robots are used for things that are too 
dangerous or too repetitive for humans to do. 
For example, they are used in factories to put 
together cars, or by rescuers to go to places that 
are dangerous for humans to access, or even 
by space agencies, which send them to Mars to 
gather information!

Seyha: So much cooler than 
my homemade robot!
Teacher: That was a great 
first step! 

Sophea: You better not mess 
with Seyha’s robots anymore, 
or she will create another one to 
send you to Mars!

Seyha: Now I see myself discussing with my 
colleagues what problems there are to solve, and 
what other features we could add to make our robot 
even better.

Seyha: Panha is right, my robot isn’t 
really a robot, since I can’t tell it what to 
do. 
Teacher: Don’t worry. You’ll soon learn 
how to do that. Here, you can tell us 
how…

Seyha: I can see myself 
much older, and I’m 
making real-life robots!

Seyha: Robots are machines that can detect things in 
their environment such as light, sound, or movement, 
and take action based on that information. They think 
and decide what to do on their own! 

4
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How does this incredible 
machine work?

Have you ever wondered what’s inside 
you? Your body is made up of many 
separate parts, called organs. Each of 
them has a specific function, or job, 
necessary for everyday living. To better 

understand how these parts interact with each other, 
scientists divide the human body into body systems, 
such as the digestive system, for example. The 
study of these systems and their functions is called 
physiology. The Greek scientist Hippocrates was the 
first to study physiology more than 2,400 years ago. 
But it was not until 1838, when scientists discovered 
that the body was made up of tiny individual cells, 
that real advances in physiology, and therefore 
medicine, were made. »

តើម៉្សុីនដ៏អស្្រ្យន្រះដំណើរការ
យ៉្ងដូចម្ត្ច?
ពតើបអាូនធ្្ល ប់ឆ្ងល់ពទថា មានអ្វីខ្លរះពៅក្នញងខ្លួនបអាូន? រងកាយ 
បអាូនបតរូ៉បានបពងកាើតព�ើងពោយវែ្នកជាពបចើនោច់ពោយ
វ�កេីគ្្ន ពៅថា សររីង្គ។ េួកវានីមួយៗមានមញខង្រ 
ឬតួន្ទីចបាស់លាស់វដលមានត្រៈសុំខ្ន់ដល់ការ 
រស់ពៅបបចាុំនថ្ង។ ពដើម្ីយល់េីទុំន្ក់ទុំនងននវែ្នកទាុំង
ពន្រះ អ្នក៉ទិយាត្ស្សដៅបានវបងវចករងកាយមនញស្សជា
បបេ័ន្ធរងកាយ ដូចជាបបេ័ន្ធរ ុំលាយអាហារជាពដើម។ 
ការសិកសាអុំេីបបេ័ន្ធរងកាយ និងតួន្ទីរបស់ េួកវា 
ទាុំងពនរះ ពេពៅថា សររី៉ទិយា។ អ្នក៉ទិយាត្ស្សរា ជនជាតិ  
បកិក ពលាក អញីបបែូបកាត(Hippocrates) េឺជាមនញស្ស ដុំបូង 
បុំែញត វដលបានសិកសាសររី៉ទិយាកាលេីជាង២ ៤០០  ឆ្្ន ុំ  
មញន។ បែញវនរារេូតដល់ឆ្្ន ុំ១៨៣៨ ឯពណារះ ពទើបអ្នក ៉ទិយា - 
ត្ស្សរា បានរកព�ើញថា រងកាយបតរូ៉បានបពងកាើតព�ើងេី
ពកាសិកាតូចៗ វដលពនរះជាការរកីចពបមើនយាែ ងេិតបបាកដ
ននសររី៉ទិយា ពេើយថា្ន ុំពេទ្យក៏បតរូ៉បានបពងកាើតព�ើង។  »
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Feature

LOOK INSIDE

BODIES
ម�ើលម�ៅផ្នែកខាងកនែនុងរាងកាយមយើង 
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Organs and 
biological 
systems

សរីរាង្គ និង 
ប្រព័ន្ធជីវ សាសស្រ

The circulatory 
system   
moves blood, nutrients, oxygen, carbon 
dioxide, and hormones around the body 
to where they are needed, and removes 
waste. It consists of the heart, blood, 
blood vessels, arteries, and veins. 
 
ទបព័ន្ធឈាម ដឹកន្ុំ្ម ជី៉ជាតិ 
អញកសញីវសន កាបូនែីអញកសញីត 
និង អ័រមែូនពៅជញុំ៉ញិរងកាយពៅ 
កវន្លងវដលបតរូ៉ការេួកវា ពេើយ 
ក៏ន្ុំកាកសុំ្ល់ពចញវដរ។ 
បបេ័ន្ធ្មមានពបរះដូង ្ម 
សរនស្ម អាកវទ និងវ៉ ែន។ 

The 
integumentary 
system   
supports and protects us from the 
outside world. It includes our skin, 
hair, and nails. Our skin is our first 
defense against bacteria, viruses and 
other things that cause diseases. It also 
helps regulate our body temperature. 
 
ទបព័ន្ធ ទបស្រ (ដូចជា វស្ក សក់ និង 
បកចក របស់ពយើង) បទទង់ និងការពារ 
ពយើងេីេិេេខ្ងពបរៅ។ វស្ករបស់េឺ
ជាអ្នកការពារពយើងដុំបូងបងអាស់វដល 
បបឆ្ុំងនឹងបាក់ពតរ ីពមពរេ និងរបស់
ពែ្សងពទៀតវដលពធ្វើឱ្យពយើងមានជុំងឺ។ 
វាក៏ជួយបេប់បេងសីតញ ហ្ា ភាេរងកា  យ 
របស់ពយើងវដរ។ 

The nervous system   
controls voluntary actions (such as bending your arm) and 
involuntary actions (such as breathing). It sends signals to 
different parts of the body to receive information and give 
orders. The central nervous system includes the brain and 
spinal cord. 
 
ប្រព័ន្ធសរ សស ប្រ សា� បេប់បេងសកម្មភាេចូលរមួ (ពេលបអាូន 
េត់  នដ របស់បអាូន) និងសកម្មភាេមិនចាុំបាច់ចូលរមួ(ពេលបអាូន  
ដកដពងហាើម)។ បបេ័ន្ធបបត្ទបញូ្នសញ្ញា ពៅវែ្នកពែ្សងៗនន 
រងកាយពដើម្ីទទួលបានេ័ត៌មាន និងពដើម្ីបញ្្។ បបេ័ន្ធ     
សរនស បបត្ទកណារា លមានខួរកបាល និងខួរឆអាឹងខ្នង។ 

The respiratory system   
brings in oxygen and expels carbon dioxide in a process we call 
breathing. It mainly consists of the trachea, the diaphragm, and 
the lungs. 
 
ប្រព័ន្ធដ មងហី� ស្សរូបយកអញកសញីវសន និងបពញចា ញឧស្ម័ន កាបូន 
ែី អញកសញីត ពៅក្នញងដុំព ើ្ រការមួយវដលពយើងពៅថា 

ដុំ្កដពងហាើម។ វាមានបុំេង់ខ្យល់ ចញងដពងហាើម និងសួត។

The muscular system   
pulls on our bones so we can move. There is also smooth muscle, which helps 
substances move through our organs, and cardiac muscle, which is found in the heart 
and pumps blood though our body. 
 
ប្រព័ន្ធសាច់ដុំ ទាញឆអាឹងរបស់ពយើងពធ្វើឱ្យពយើងអាចមានចលន្បាន។ វាក៏មានត្ច់ដញុំ 
រពលាងវដរវដលជួយឱ្យត្រធ្តញវែ្សងផ្្ល ស់ទីឆ្លងកាត់សររីង្គរបស់ពយើង និង          
ត្ច់ដញុំកទន្រា ក់វដលមានពៅក្នញងពបរះដូង សប់្មពៅពេញរងកាយរបស់ពយើង។

The skeletal 
system  
gives us our internal support, like 
a building’s structure, and anchors 
our muscles so we can move. It 
also protects our important internal 
organs like the brain, heart and 
lungs. 
 
ប្រព័ន្ធឆ្អឹង បទរងកាយេួកពយើង 
េី ខ្ងក្នញង វដល  វាដូចជា ពបគ្ង 
របស់អគ្រមួយ ពេើយវាភ្ា ប់នឹង 
ត្ច់ដញុំរបស់ពយើង វដលពធ្វើឱ្យ 
ពយើង  អាចផ្្ល ស់ទីបាន។ វាក៏ការពារ     
សររីង្គខ្ងក្នញងសុំខ្ន់ៗរបស់ពយើង 
ែងវដរដូចជាខួរកបាល ពបរះដូង 
និងសួត។

The reproductive system  
allows humans to reproduce. The male reproductive system includes the penis and 
the testes, which produce sperm. The female reproductive system includes the 
vagina, the uterus and the ovaries, which produce eggs. When a sperm cell joins 
an egg cell, a fertilised egg is created and grows in the woman’s uterus. 

 
ប្រព័ន្ធ្រន្រពូជ ជួយឱ្យមនញស្សបងកាកុំព ើ្ ត។ បបេ័ន្ធបនរាេូជរបស់បញរសរមួមាន 
លិង្គ និងេងត្្វ សវដលែលិតពមជី៉តិព ្្ម ល។ បបេ័ន្ធបនរាេូជស្សរាី  
រមួមានទា្វ រមាស ស្ូន និងអូវ៉វដលែលិតស៊ញតអូ៉ញល។ ពៅពេល 
វដលពកាសិកាពមជី៉តិព ្្ម លរលាយចូលពកាសិកាស៊ញតអូ៉ញល ស៊ញ ត 

ននជី៉តិមួយបតរូ៉បានបពងកាើត និងលូតលាស់ក្នញងស្ូនរបស់ស្សរាី។
 

     The digestive system   
is made up of different organs that together break 

down the foods we eat so our body can use them for 
energy, growth and repair, and to remove waste. It 
includes our mouth, esophagus, stomach, liver, 
pancreas, small intestine, large intestine, rectum, 
and anus.  
 
ប្រព័ន្ធរំលាយអាហារ បតរូ៉បានបពងកាើតព�ើងពោយ  
សររីង្គពែ្សងៗគ្្ន ពៅបុំវបកអាហារ វដល 
ពយើង បរពិភាេ។ ដូពច្នរះរងកាយរបស់ ពយើង 
អាច ពបបើវាសបមាប់ថាមេល ការលូតលាស់ 
និងការជួសជញលរងកាយ ពេើយ បបេ័ន្ធ 
រ ុំលាយ អាហារក៏យកកាកសុំ្ល់ពចញេី 
រងកាយវដរ។ បបេ័ន្ធរ ុំលាយអាហារ មាន 
មាត់ បុំេង់អាហារ បកេរះ ពថ្លើម លុំវេង 
ពពារះព៉ៀនតូច ពពារះព៉ៀនធុំ ចញងពពារះព៉ៀនធុំ 
និងទា្វ រធុំ។
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Vorn Dara - ៉នរា័ តារ, 
Laboratorian, National Institute  
of Public Health 
 
LS: Can you explain your work? 
Vorn Dara: I work in a laboratory at the National 
Institute of Public Health. I examine many types 
of blood cells and perform tests on them. By 
examining blood cells, we can work out what 
diseases exist and what the treatment can be. For 
example, we can find out if a patient is anemic by 
examining the hemoglobin inside the cells. If the 
hemoglobin is abnormal, the cells in the body will 
not get enough oxygen. 
 
LS ៖ សូមនរៀបរាប់ពីការងាររបស់អ្ក?
៉នរា័ តារ ៖ ខ្ញុំពធ្វើការក្នញងមន្ីរេិពត្ធន៍ ពៅទីេិពត្ធន៍ 
នន៉ទិយាត្ថែ នជាតិសញខភាេត្ធ្រ្ៈ។ ខ្ញុំេិនិត្យ 
បបពេទ បេប់្មជាពបចើន និងពធ្វើពតសរាពលើវា។ 
តាមរយៈ ការពធ្វើពតសរា ពយើងអាចដឹងថា ពេមានជុំងឺអ្វី 
ពេើយេួរេយាបាលយាែ ងដូចពមរាច។ ឧទាេរ្៍ ៖ 
ពយើង អាចរកព�ើញថា អ្នកជុំងឺមានសភាេពស្លកត្្ល ុំង 
តាមរយៈការេិនិត្យពអមែូក្លូបី៊នក្នញងបគ្ប់្ម។ 
បបសិនពបើពអមែូក្លូបី៊ន   មិន បបបកតី ពន្រះបគ្ប់្មក្នញង
ខ្លួននឹងមិនទទួលបាន អញកសញីវសនបេប់បគ្ន់ពន្រះពទ។ 
 
LS: Why did you decide to work in 
this field? 
Vorn Dara: I received a scholarship to study this field 
at the Technical School for Medical Care. I love this 
subject and my father encouraged me to study it 
since it takes only 2 years to complete, and then it is 
easy to find a job.  

LS ៖ នហតុអ្វីបានជាអ្កសនទមចចិត្តនទរើសយកការងារននរះ?
៉នរា័ តារ ៖ ខ្ញុំទទួលបានអាហារបូករ្៍សិកសា 
េីជុំន្ញ ពនរះពៅក្នញង៉ទិយាត្ថែ នវថទាុំ
៉ជ្ត្ស្សរា។ ខ្ញុំស្សឡាញ់ មញន៉ជ្ិា ពនរះ ពេើយ 
បាែ  របស់ខ្ញុំវតងវតជុំរញញខ្ញុំឱ្យសិកសាេីវា 
ពបពារះវាមាន រយៈពេលវត២ឆ្្ន ុំពដើម្ីបញចា ប់ 
ពេើយវាក៏ង្យស្សរួលក្នញងការ វស្វងរក 
ការង្រពធ្វើ។ 11
Interview by: Yama Socheata – Picture provided

Cells: Our Building Blocks
មកាសិកា ៖ ្រណ្ដំសនសំណង់រាងកាយ មយីង

S  ome very small living things, 
such as algae or amoebas, are 

made of only one cell. They are called 
single-cell organisms. But animals, 
including humans, are complex multi-
cellular organisms. This means that we 
are made of many cells, more than 10 
trillion of them! But did you know that 
when your life began, you were just 
one cell? è

ភា៉ៈរស់តូចៗដូចជាត្រយ  ឬ 
អា មី ប   បតរូ៉បានបពងកាើតព�ើង េី 
ពកាសិកា     វតមួយ។ ពេពៅេួកវាថា 
ត្រពាង្គ កាយឯកពកាសិកា។ 
បែញវនរា   សត្វ និងមនញស្សពេពៅថា 
ត្រពាង្គកាយេេញពកាសិកា។ មាន 
ន័យថា មនញស្សពយើងបតរូ៉បានបពងកាើ  ត 
ព�ើងពោយពកាសិកាពបចើនជាង១០ 
ពកាដិឯពណារះ! បែញវនរាពតើបអាូនដឹងពទថា  
ជី៉តិរបស់បអាូនចាប់ពែរាើមេីពកាសិកា 
វតមួយបែញពណាណ រះ? è

When the male sperm of 
your father fertilised the 
female egg of your mother, 
this created your very first 
cell.  
 
ពៅពេលពមជី៉តិព ្្ម ល 
របស់ ឪេញកបអាូនរលាយ 
ចូល   ពៅក្នញងស៊ញត អូ៉ញ ល   
រប ស់   មារា យបអាូន វា បាន 
បពងកាើត  ពកាសិកា ដុំបូង 
បុំែញតរបស់បអាូន។

A group of cells of one type forms 
a tissue, and a group of tissues 
make up an organ.  

 
ប ដ្ៅញុំ ននពកាសិកាបបពេទ 

ជាមួយគ្្ន បពងកាើតពៅជាជាលិកា 
ពេើយប ដ្ៅញុំ ជាលិកាបពងកាើតបានជា 

សររីង្គមួយ។

All of your organs were formed over 9 months! But even once the baby 
is out of the mother’s womb, cells continue to grow and multiply. This 
is why your body constantly changes over time.   
 
សររីង្គទាុំងអស់បតរូ៉បានបពងកាើតព�ើងក្នញងរយៈពេល៩វខ! បែញវនរា ពទារះបី ជា      
ពេលវដលទារកពចញេីនែ្មាដៅ យពេើយក៏ពោយ ពកាសិកា របស់ ទារក 
ក៏ពៅវតបនរាលូតលាស់ និងពកើនព�ើងវដរ។ ពនរះជាមូលពេតញវដល        
រងកាយរបស់បអាូនមានការផ្្ល ស់បរាូរជានិចចា។ 

This cell then divided itself in two. 
These cells also divided themselves 
into two, making four, then eight, 
and so on.  
 
ពកាសិកាពនរះនឹងបុំវបកខ្លួនជាេីរ។ 
ពកាសិកាទាុំងេីរពនរះក៏បុំវបកខ្លួនឯង 
ជាេីរពទៀតវដលបពងកាើតពៅជា 
ពកាសិកាចុំនួនបួន បន្្ប់មកបបាុំបី 
ពេើយក៏បុំវបកតពៅពទៀត។

These lumps of cells then started to become specific types of 
cells, such as heart muscle cells, lung cells, skin cells… Each 
cell has a specific job to do. For example, nerve cells pass 
signals from one part of the body to another, bone cells are 
strong and hard, and muscle cells get shorter so we can move.  
 
ដញុំពកាសិកាទាុំងពនរះក៏ចាប់ពែរាើមកា្ល យពៅជាបបពេទ
ពកាសិកា  ពែ្សង ៗ គ្្ន  ដូចជាពកាសិកាត្ច់ដញុំពបរះដូង 

ពកាសិកា  សួត ពកាសិកាវស្ក -ល- ។ ពកាសិកា 
នីមួយៗ មានតួន្ទីខញសៗគ្្ន ។  ឧទាេរ្៍ 

ពកាសិកាសរនសបបត្ទបញូ្នសញ្ញា េី 
វែ្នកមួយ ពៅវែ្នកមួយពទៀតននរងកាយ 
ពកាសិកាឆអាឹងមាុំពេើយរងឹ និងពកាសិកា ត្ច់ដញុំ បតរូ៉ 
រញួខ្លី ពដើម្ីឱ្យពយើងពធ្វើចលន្បាន។
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Make a model lung! បង្កើតសួតគំរូ!
Lungs are a vital organ in the human body and for mammals in general. 

They take oxygen in the air into the body, and get rid of carbon dioxide 
when we breathe out. But how does air get in and out of your lungs? With 
this experiment, we will use balloons to recreate a model lung and a model 
diaphragm, the muscle underneath your lungs that contracts when you 
breathe in.è 

សួតេឺជាសររីង្គដ៏សុំខ្ន់មួយពៅក្នញងរងកាយរបស់មនញស្ស និង 
ថនិកសត្វទាុំងអស់។ សួតស្សរូបយកអញកសញីវសនពៅក្នញងខ្យល់ 
ពេើយ  បពញចា ញឧស្ម័នកាបូនិចពៅពេលសួតដកដពងហាើមពចញ។ 
បែញវនដៅ ពតើខ្យល់អាចចូល និងពចញេីសួតបានយាែងដូចពមរាច?  
ការេិពត្ធពនរះ ពយើងនឹងពបបើពបែងពបាែ ងពដើម្ីបពងកាើតសួត និងចញង 
ដពងហាើម េុំរ ូវដលត្ច់ដញុំពៅខ្ងពបកាមសួតរបស់បអាូនកទន្រា ក់ 
ពៅពេលបអាូនដកដពងហាើមចូល។ è

What to do: 
 
01. With the help of an adult, cut off the 
bottom of the water bottle. 
02.  Tie a knot on the end of one of the 
balloons, and cut off the top end. Stretch it 
across the open bottom of the bottle, so you 
close off the bottom of the bottle. This is the 
“diaphragm”. 
03. Take the other balloon and secure it to 
one end of the straw using the rubber band. 
Insert the straw inside the top of the bottle, 
so that straw is sticking out of the bottle and 
the balloon is hanging inside, about 2-3 cm 
from the bottom of the bottle. 
 04.  Use the play dough or tape to secure 
the straw to the neck of the bottle and seal 
the edges. No air should be able to pass 
through inside the bottle. 
05.  Now hold your bottle and pull down 
on the knot on the bottom of the balloon, 
then release. Observe what happens to the 
balloon inside the bottle.

អ្វីដដលទតរូវ ន្្វី ៖  
01. ពោយមានជុំនួយេីមនញស្សធុំ កាត់ បាត 
ដបទឹក  
02. ចងមាត់ពបែងពបាែ ងមួយ រចួកាត់េូទ 
របស់វា។ ទាញវាឱ្យលាតពៅបេបបាតនន 
ដបទឹកឱ្យជិត។ ពនរះេឺជា «ចញងដពងហាើម»។ 
03. យកពបែងពបាែ ងមួយពទៀតពៅចងភ្ាប់ 
នឹងចញងទញពយាពោយពបបើពរៅសូ៊កង។ 
យកទញពយាោក់ចូលពៅក្នញងដបទឹក ពធ្វើ 
យាែ ងណាឱ្យចញងទញពយាមា្ខ ងលយពចញ 
មកពបរៅ ពេើយពបែងពបាែ ងពៅខ្ងក្នញងដប 
ទឹកពៅចមា្ង យបបវេល២ ពៅ៣ 
សង់ទីវមែបត  េីបាតដបទឹក។ 
04. ពបបើដីឥដ្ឋេ្៌ ឬសកាញតពដើម្ីបិតទប់ 
ទញពយាឱ្យជាប់នឹងមាត់ដប ពេើយបិតវេម 
ឱ្យជិត។ កញុំឱ្យខ្យល់ពលចឆ្លងកាត់ដបបាន 
ឱ្យពត្រះ។ 
05. កាន់ដបរបស់បអាូន ពេើយទាញកបាល   
ពបែងពបាែ ងវដលពៅជាប់បាតដបទឹកចញរះ 
ពបកាម បន្្ប់មកបេវលងវា។ សពងកាតពមើល 
អ្វីវដលពកើតព�ើងមកកាន់ពបែងពបាែ ងពៅ 
ក្នញងដប។

What you will need:  2 balloons 
 1 small water bottle 1 straw
 1 rubber band
 1 bit of play dough or sticky tape.

អ្វី ដដល ប្វូន ទតរូវក ារ៖
 ពបែងពបាែ ង២ 

 ដបទឹកតូច១ 

 ទញពយា១

 ពរៅសូ៊កង១

 ដីឥដ្ឋេ្៌បនដៅិច ឬសកាញត  

 

សុំណាងចង់ទិញសវ ដ្ៅ កដី។ ពៅ 
តូប   មួយវក្រែ្រះគ្ត់លក់មួយថង់ 
ទម្ងន់ ២០០ បកាមក្នញងតនម្ល៤ ៥០០ 
ពរៀល។ បែញវនរាពៅែសារមានលក់សវ ដ្ៅ ក 
ដី  ដូចគ្្ន វដលមានតនម្ល២០ ០០០  
ពរៀល  ក្នញង១េី�ូបកាម។ • 
ពតើសវ ដ្ៅ កដីពៅកវន្លងណាពថាកជាង? 

 If you think you know  
my name, send your  
answer to  
littlescientistsmag@gmail.com with 
your name and address. The first 5 
people to send in the right answer 
will receive a Kids City Pass! 
 
នបើប្វូនគិតថាប្វូនស្្ល់នឈាម្រះខ្នុំ សូមនផ្ើចនមលើយរបស់ប្វូនមក  កាន់ 
អុីដមល littlescientistsmag@gmail.com។ សូម កុំនភលច 
នផ្ើនឈាម្រះ និងអាសយដា្្នរបស់ប្វូន។ អ្កដដលន្លើយទតរូវ ៥នាក់ 
ដំបូងនឹង្រ្រួលបានសំបុទតចូល «េីត សុី្ី (Kids City)»។

Samnang wants to buy sugary peanuts. One seller near his house sells bags of 
200g for 4,500 riel, but at the market the price for the same peanuts is 20,000 
riel per kilo. • Which is the better deal?

Win a free pass to 
Kids City to visit the 
Science Gallery!

ANSWER FROM THE LAST 
MONTH'S ISSUE

ê A buffy-cheeked 
gibbon!    
 
Fun facts: They can walk 

upright on two legs like humans, 
but they rarely come down to the 

ground- they prefer swinging from 
branch to branch with their long arms! 

They live in couples, and have a beautiful and 
unique territorial song. Usually the male starts 
singing and the female joins in to reinforce 
their bond. 

ê សត្វនទាចថា្្ល់នបា៉្ង!     
  
ការពិត ដដលគួរឱ្យចាប់អារម្មណ៍ ៖ េួកវាអាច 
ពដើរ ពជើងេីរបតង់ខ្លួនដូចជាមនញស្សវដរ 
បែញវនរាវាកបមចញរះដីណាស់។ េួកវាចូលចិតរា 
ពលាតេីវមកព�ើមួយពៅវមកព�ើមួយ 
ពទៀតពោយនដវ៉ងៗរបស់េួកវា! 
េួកវាពៅជាមួយនដេូរបស់េួកវា ពេើយ
េួកវាមានបទចពបមៀងដ៏េិពររះនិងវប្លកៗ 
េីគ្្ន ពដើម្ីសមា្គ ល់ទឹកដីរបស់េួកវា។ 
ជាធម្មតាសត្វព ្្ម លចាប់ពែរាើមពបចៀង 
ពេើយសត្វញីក៏ចូលរមួពបចៀងវដរ ពដើម្ី 
បពងកាើនចុំ្ងពស្នហារបស់េួកវា។
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MATH WIZZ

01

Which square would these 
two pieces make? 

Answers ចពម្លើយ –  01.The market peanuts (seller peanuts are 4,500 x 5 = 22,500 riel per kilo), 
 សវដ្ៅកដីពៅែសារ(ពៅតូបវក្រែ្រះលក់ ៤៥០០x៥=២២៥០០ពរៀលក្នញង១េី�ូ) – 02. B

 It’s all Fun
Games!& 

ពតើកាពរ ែមួយណាវដលពចញេី 
របូទាុំងេីរពនរះែ្គញុំគ្្ន ?

The closest point to 
space on Earth is 
Mount Everest.  
False! Mount Everest in Nepal has the 
highest altitude. But the Earth is not a perfect 
sphere,  it is slightly wider around the equator. As 
Mount Chimborazo is close to the equator, it is 
actually about 2 kilometres closer to space than 
Mount Everest! 
 

តំបន់ដដលនៅរិតអវកាសជាងនគគឺភ្ំ 
នអនវើនរេស។ 
មិនពិត!  េ្នុំពអព៉ ើពរ ែសពៅពនបាែ ល់មានកម្ស់ខ្ស់ 
បុំែញត។ បែញវនរាវែនដីមិនមានរងវស្វ៊ឥតពខ្ចា រះពន្រះ
ពទ ពនរះមាន ន័យថាវាមានទុំេុំធុំបនរាិចពៅជញុំ៉ញិ 
វខ្សពអកា្វ ទ័រ។ ពោយត្រវតេ្នុំជីមបូរែេ្ូសមាន 
ទីតាុំងសថែិតពៅជិត ពអកា្វ ទ័រវាមានចមា្ង យជិត 
អ៉កាសជាងេ្នុំពអព៉ ើពរ ែស បបមា្២េី�ូវមែបត 
ឯពណារះ!

13

02

Try making a two-lung model, with two balloons inside the bottle. Can you 
make your model lung mimic sneezing, coughing or having hiccups? 
 
សាកលងបងម្វើសួតគំរូពីរមដោយ�ានម្រេងម៉ោងពីរមនៅកនែនុងដ្រ។ មតើ្រ្អូនអាចម្វើឱងយសួតគំរូរ្រស់្រ្អូនម្វើសក�្មភាពដូចជាសួត្រ្អូន
ផ�នផ�នមនៅមពលផដល្រ្អូនបកដាស ឬមត្ើក៉នម�?

Try this out!

12

Why did  
that happen?   
As the knotted balloon is 
pulled down, it creates more 
space inside the bottle. To fill 
this empty space, air comes 
in through the straw and fills 
the balloon with air! When 

you let go of the knot the space no 
longer exists, so the air is pushed 
out, deflating the balloon. The same 
thing happens when you breathe in: 
your diaphragm tightens and moves 
downward. This increases the space 
in your chest so air enters your lungs. 
When the diaphragm relaxes and 
moves back up, the elasticity of the 
lungs and chest wall pushes air out of 
the lungs. 
 
មហតុអវី៉នជាវាម�ើតង�ើង?
ពៅពេលវដលមាត់ពបែងពបាែ ងបតរូ៉បាន 
ទាញចញរះពបកាម វាបពងកាើនលុំេក្នញ ង  ដប។ 
ពដើម្ី បុំពេញលុំេទពទពន្រះខ្យ ល់   បាន 
ចូលមកតាមទញពយា ពេើយ ខ្យល់ 
ពន្រះ ក៏បុំពបាែ ងពបែងពបាែ ង! ពៅពេល 
វដល បអាូនវលងមាត់ពបែងពបាែ ង លុំេ 
ទុំពនរក៏វលងមានពទៀត ដូពច្នរះ ពេើយ
ខ្យល់បតរូ៉រញញពចញពធ្វើឱ្យពបែងពបាែ ង    
រមួ តូច។ វាដូចគ្្ន នឹងពេលវដល បអាូន 
ដកដពងហាើមចូលវដរ ៖ សន្រះបទរូង របស់ 
បអាូនព�ើងតឹង ពេើយចញរះពៅពបកាម។ វាក៏
បពងកាើនលុំេពៅក្នញងបទរូងរបស់បអាូន ដូពច្នរះ 
ខ្យល់ក៏ចូលពៅក្នញងសួតបអាូន។ពៅពេល
វដលចញងដពងហាើមបន្ធូរព�ើងពលើ៉ញិ សួត
និងសន្រះបទរូងក៏ទាញរញញឱ្យខ្យល់ពចញ
េីសួត៉ញិ។
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Geek Zone

Learn about mods and become a game 
developer! មរ ៀនអំពី �េដ (Mods) មហ ីយក្ាយខ្លួនជាអនែកអភិវឌងឍ មហ្គ�!

A lot of programmers learn about how powerful 
computers are by making computer games. 

Computer games are regular programs that use some 
clever maths to draw pictures on a screen. And like all 
programs, you can change a game to do whatever you 
want it to do. These changes are called “mods,” and 
making them is easy. If you go to Google and type the 
name of your favourite game as well as “mods”, you 
will find instructions on how to play around with the 
mods you find. We’re going to work on programming 
a game built on Minecraft, one of the most popular 
games for mods.  è

អ្នកសរពសរកម្ម៉ធីិជាពបចើនបានពរៀនេីកមា្ល ុំងរបស់ 
កញុំេ្ូយទ័រ តាមរយៈការបពងកាើតពេ្គមកញុំេ្ូយទ័រ។ ពេ្គម 
កញុំេ្ូយទ័រ   េឺជាកម្ម៉ធីិទូពៅមួយវដលពបបើក្ួនេ្ិត ៉ទិយា 
យាែ ងន៉ឆ្្ល ត ពដើម្ីេូររបូភាេពៅពលើពអបកង់។ ដូច 
កម្ម៉ធីិ ទាុំងអស់វដរ បអាូនអាចផ្្ល ស់បដៅូរពេ្គមពនរះតាម
ចិតរា របស់បអាូនបាន។ ការផ្្ល ស់បរាូរទាុំងពនរះពេពៅថា 
«mods» ពេើយវាង្យស្សរួលបពងកាើតណាស់។ បបសិនពបើ 
បអាូនចូលពៅកាន់ Google ពេើយវាយព ្្ម រះពេ្គមវដល 
បអាូនចូលចិតរាពលង ពេើយវាយពាក្យ «mods» បអាូននឹង 
ព�ើញ ការវ្ន្ុំេីរពបៀបពលង «mods» វដលបអាូនអាច
ត្កល្ងផ្្ល ស់បដៅូរបាន។ ពយើងនឹងសរពសរកម្ម៉ធីិពេ្គម
មួយវដលបានកត្ងព�ើងពៅពលើពេ្គម មាែ ញបកាេ្វថ៎ 
(Minecraft) វដលជាពេ្គមមួយមានបបជាបបិយបុំែញតក្នញង
ការពបបើ «mods»។ è

Open your browser and go to this address: https://code.org/minecraft. Click the 
Start button next to the “Minecraft Adventurer” game. After the short video, you will 
see a screen where you can choose a character. Select the character you want, and 
begin the first challenge. 
 
ពបើកកម្ម៉ធីិ ពេើយចូលពៅអាសយោ្ឋ នពនរះ: https://code.org/minecraft។ 
ចញចបូ៊តញង«Start»ពៅជាប់នឹងពេ្គម «Minecraft Adventure»។ បន្្ប់េីពមើល
៉ពីដអូខ្លីពេើយបអាូននឹងព�ើញពអបកង់មួយវដលបអាូនអាចពបជើសពរ ើសតួអង្គបាន។ 

ពបជើសពរ ើសតួអង្គវដលបអាូនចង់បាន រចួចាប់ពែរាើមពេ្គមកបមិតទីមួយ។ 
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Your character is trying to get to the sheep. But when you click the button he only 
walks one step and stops before he reaches his goal. Our program needs to add 
a step. Click the Reset button and then try dragging one of the “move forward” 
blocks into your program under the yellow block that says “when run”.  
 
តួអង្គរបស់បអាូនកុំេញងេយាយាមពៅរកសត្វពចៀម។ បែញវនរាពៅពេលវដលបអាូនចញចបូ៊តញង 
តួអង្គរបស់បអាូនពដើរវតមួយជុំហាន ពេើយក៏�ប់ មញនពេលគ្ត់្នដល់ ពគ្លពៅ 
របស់គ្ត់។ កម្ម៉ធីិរបស់ពយើងបតរូ៉ការបវនថែមជុំហានមួយពទៀត។ ចញចបូ៊តញង«Reset» 
ពេើយបន្្ប់មក ត្កល្ងអូសបបអប់«move forwards» ពៅក្នញងកម្ម៉ធីិរបស់បអាូន    
វដលពៅពបកាមបបអប់េ្៌ពលឿងវដលសរពសរថា «when run»។ 

03

Now try clicking the Run button again. Your 
character should walk over to the sheep. Mission 
accomplished! 
 
ឥ�ូ៉សូមត្កល្ងចញចបូ៊តញង «Run» មរាងពទៀត។ 
តួអង្គរបស់បអាូនេួរពដើរពៅបញកសត្វពចៀម។ 
ពបសកកម្មបានពជាេជ័យពេើយ!

Try editing your 
commands 
so that your 
character 
moves forward twice and 
then performs the “destroy block” action. 
When you click “Run” your character will walk 
over to the tree and chop it down. 
 
ត្កល្ងវកសបមរួលពាក្យបញ្្របស់បអាូន
ពដើម្ី  ឱ្យតួអង្គរបស់បអាូនផ្្ល ស់ទីពៅមញខេីរ
ដង ពេើយបន្្ប់មកពធ្វើសកម្មភាេ «destroy 
block»។ ពៅពេលវដលបអាូនចញច«Run» តួអង្គ 
របស់បអាូននឹងពដើរពៅពដើមព�ើពន្រះ ពេើយ 
កាប់វាពចាល។

04

06

Your homework is to figure out how  
to make mods for Minecraft or your 
favourite computer game! 
 
កិច្ចការ្្ទះរ្រស់្រ្អូនគឺ្រ្អូនបតរូវរកវិ្ី្រមងកើត 
«mods» សប�ា្រ់ Minecraf t  ឬ មហ្គ�    
កុំពងយអូ�័រផដល្រ្អូនចូលចិត្រម្ងេងម�ៀត!
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The first 
page 

pops up 
with a window of 
instructions to complete 
the level. Click OK and then 
click the “Run” button.  
 
ទុំេ័រទីមួយពលចព�ើងជាមួយ 
នឹងបបអប់ននការវ្ន្ុំ 
ពដើម្ី យក�្នរះកបមិតពនរះ។ 
ចញច«ok» បន្្ប់មកចញចបូ៊តញង 
«Run»។ 

Click the 
“Continue” button 
to try some other 
puzzles. On the next 

screen, you will see your goal at the top. Your 
job is to walk to the tree and use the “destroy” 
command to chop it down for wood. 
 
ចញចបូ៊តញង «Continue » ពដើម្ីត្កល្ងវល្ង 
ពែ្សងពទៀត។ ពៅពលើពអបកង់បន្្ប់ពទៀត បអាូន 
នឹងព�ើញពគ្លពៅរបស់បអាូនពៅវែ្នកខ្ង
ពលើ។ អ្វីវដលបអាូនបតរូ៉ពធ្វើេឺពដើរពៅពឆ្្រះពៅ
ពដើមព�ើ ពេើយពបបើពាក្យបញ្្ «destroy» 
ពដើម្ីកាប់ពដើមព�ើ។ 
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My name is Heak 
Soktry. I am a student in grade 12 at Preah Bat Sorarith High School in Kompong Chhang Province. I am glad that the STEM Bus came to my school today because I got to play with different things. I 

especially liked the Engineering Booth because I love learning about constructions and structures. I was able to do that with the wooden 
blocks. The game taught me about teamwork, creativity and how to think carefully. I also love the Little Scientists magazine because  I can learn in two languages and try other science experiments. 

ត្ថែ នទូតអង់ពេ្លសបបចាុំពៅកម្ញជាបាន
ែរាល់  មូលនិធិពៅកាន់ «រថយនដៅវសម្» 
វដលែ្ញកពៅពោយវល្ង៉ទិយាត្ស្សរា និង 
ការេិពត្ធសបបាយៗ ពេើយរថយនរាពនរះ
ពធ្វើដុំព ើ្ រទូទាុំងបបពទសពដើម្ីបពបងៀន 
កញមារ  កម្ញជាអុំេី៉ទិយាត្ស្សរា បពចចាក៉ទិយា 
៉សិ្វកម្ម េ្ិត៉ទិយា។ សូមពមើលវែនទីពដើម្ី 
ពមើលព�ើញកវន្លងវដលរថយនរា «វសម្» ពនរះ 
នឹងបតរូ៉ពៅបនរា!

The British Embassy in Cambodia funds the 
“STEM bus”, a bus full of exciting science 
games and experiments that goes around 
the country teaching Cambodian children 
about STEM. Check out the map to see 
where the STEM bus will be going next!

STEM BUS

ខ្ញុំព ្្ម រះ ពេៀក សញខបទី។ ខ្ញុំជា 

សិស្ស  ថា្ន ក់ទី១២ ពៅ៉ទិយាល័យ 

បេរះបាទ  សញរបមិត ពខតរាកុំេង់ឆ្្ន ុំង។ 

ខ្ញុំសបបាយរកីរយណាស់វដលរថយនរា 

វសម្(STEM) បានមកដល់ត្លាពរៀន 

របស់ខ្ញុំពៅនថ្ងពនរះ ពបពារះខ្ញុំអាចបាន 

ពលងវល្ងពែ្សងៗ។ ជាេិពសស ខ្ញុំ 

ចូលចិតរាសរាង់៉សិ្វកម្ម េីពបពារះខ្ញុំស្សលាញ់ 

ការពរៀនេីសុំ្ង់ និងពបេឿងបង្គញុំ។ 

ខ្ញុំ បានពលងវល្ងទាុំងពន្រះពោយ 

ពបបើដញុំព�ើ។ វល្ងពនរះបានបពបងៀន 

ខ្ញុំេីការង្របករុម ការនច្នបបែិត និង រពបៀប 

េិតយាែងបបរុងបបយ័ត្ន។ ខ្ញុំក៏ចូលចិតរា   

ទស្សន្៉ដដៅីអ្នក៉ទិយាត្ស្សរាតូចខ្្ល ុំង

ណាស់ វដរ ពបពារះខ្ញុំអាចពរៀនទាុំងេីរ 

ភាត្ និងត្កល្ងេិពត្ធ ៉ទិយា - 

ត្ស្សរាពែ្សងៗបានពទៀតែង។

Tboung Khmum 
Province - តងបអូងឃ្មនុំ

Bantey Meanchey Province   
្រន្ាយ�ានជ័យ

08.01.2018 to 12.01.201801.01.2018 to 05.01.2018

2

1

3

4

Itinerary 

 for January

Kratié Province  
បក មចទះ

Phnom Penh 
ភនែំមពញ

15.01.2018 to 19.01.2018 22.01.2018 to 26.01.2018


